SAC AND FOX NATION TRIBAL CODE

TITLE 20
JUVENILE PROCEDURE
TABLE OF CONTENTS
ARTICLE 1
GENERAL PROVISIONS
Section Number Heading
101 Purposes
102 Definitions
103 Juvenile Court—Name
104 Place of Sitting
105 Juvenile Court—Jurisdiction
106 Juvenile Court—Relations with Other Agencies
107 Standard of Proof
108 Scheduling of Hearings
109 Rules of Procedure
110 Calculation of Time Limits
111 Parties
112 Court Support Staff
113 Expenditure of Funds
114 Required Findings by Court for Removal
115 Reasonable Efforts
116 Indian Child Welfare Transfers from Tribal Courts
117 Child Welfare Transfers to Tribal or State Courts
118 Non-Delinquency Proceedings
119 Prosecution; Criminal Charge or Juvenile Court Petition:
Determinations; Considerations
120 Juveniles Charged in Criminal Court; Transfer to Juvenile Court:
Procedure
121 Pre-transfer Report
122 Exclusion of Certain Statements by an Alleged Delinquent
123 Inspection of Court Records
124 Law Enforcement Records
125 Social Service Records
126 Medical Examinations; Fingerprints; Photographs and Tissue
Samples at Intake of Children Alleged to be a Child-in-Need-of-
Services
127 Due Process Rights

128 Right to Counsel



129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145

Notice of Legal Rights

Basic Rights

Privilege Against Self-Incrimination
Grandparent and Traditional Custodian Rights
Warrants

Orders for Support

Voluntary Foster Care Authorized

Full Faith and Credit

Contempt of Court

Expungement

Persons Required to Report Child Abuse or Neglect
Required Report of Postmortem Investigation
Evidence of Abuse

Procedures for Reporting Abuse

Action Upon Receipt of Report of Abuse
Immunity from Liability for Reporting Abuse
Evidence of Abuse Not Privileged

Section Number
201
202
203
204
205

206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
213
216
217
218
219

ARTICLE 2
EMERGENCY CUSTODY

Heading
Taking a Minor into Custody

Lease Restrictive Alternatives

Grounds for Detention

Notification of Parents

Temporary Protective Custody—Allegations that a Child is a
Child-in-Need-of-Services

Notification of Court Officers and Social Services

Release of Detained Child to Parent, Guardian, or Custodian
Special Release Rule for Major Offenses

Conditions of Release

Violations of Conditional Release Orders

Extension of Detention Period

Detention and Shelter

Court Ordered Medical Treatment

Court Ordered Commitment for Observation

Search Warrants for the Protection of Children

Initial Appearance—Requirement and Time Limit
Preliminary Inquiry; Criteria for Detention or Shelter Care
Place of Detention or Shelter Care

Standards for Shelter Care and Detention Facilities



ARTICLE 3

ADJUDICATION
Section Number Heading
301 Court Intake
302 Presenting Officer’s Intake
303 Petition—Contents
304 Petition—Time for Filing
305 Amendments to the Petition
306 Initial Appearance—Notice
307 Initial Appearance—Purpose
308 Initial Appearance—Conduct
309 Admission of Allegations
310 Denial of Allegations
311 Order on Initial Appearance
312 Diversion Agreement—Form and Substance
313 Diversion Agreement—Fulfillment of Conditions
314 Diversion Options
315 Diversion Contract Inadmissible
316 Adjudicatory Hearing
317 Summons
318 Service of Summons
319 Failure to Appear
320 Mentally 11l and Developmentally Disabled Children
321 Dismissal of Petition
322 Sustaining Petition
323 Temporary Orders
ARTICLE 4
DISPOSITION
Section Number Heading
401 Pre-Dispositional Report and Treatment Plan
402 Dispositional Hearing
403 Informal Nature of the Dispositional Hearing
404 Medical Examination
405 Continuance
406 Order of Protection
407 Placement Preferences

408 Disposition of Child-in-Need-of-Care



409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417

Disposition of Child-in-Need-of-Supervision

Disposition of a Delinquent Child

Legal Custody; Guardianship

Probation for Delinquents
Violation of Probation
New Hearing Authorized
Continuing Jurisdiction
Permanency Hearing for Children-in-Need-of-Services
Guardianship as Recommended by the Department of Social
Services for Permanence

Section Number
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509

510
511
512
513

ARTICLE 5

TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS

Heading
Termination of Parental Rights Hearing

Motion for Termination of Parental Rights
Appointment of Counsel

Termination Based on Abandonment

No Jury Trial

Criteria for Termination

Standard of Proof

Voluntary Termination of Parental Rights
Review of Child’s Disposition Following Termination of the
Parent Child Relationship

Expert Testimony

Effect of Decree

Appeals

Traditional Custodian’s and Grandparent’s Rights

Section Number

601
602
603
604
605
606
607

ARTICLE 6
ADOPTIONS

Heading
Jurisdiction Over Adoptions
Purpose of Adoptions
Types of Adoptions
In-camera Determination of Enrollment Eligibility
Eligibility for Statutory Adoption
Eligibility to Adopt by Statutory Process
Consent to Statutory Adoption



608 Voluntary Relinquishment

609 When Consent of Parents is Unnecessary

610 Notice of Hearing Without Consent

611 Consent of Child

612 Petition

613 Investigation

614 Adoption Hearing

615 Report and Final Decree of Adoption

616 Contents of Adoption Order

617 Effect of Final Decree of Statutory Adoptions

618 Records and Hearings Confidential

619 Certificates of Adoption

620 Foreign Decree

621 Adoption of Adults

622 Appeals

623 Traditional Adoptions (Customary Adoptions)
ARTICLE 7

DEVELOPING FOSTER FAMILIES

Section Number Heading

701 Responsibility

702 Licensing Foster Family Homes

703 Basic Standard for Foster Families

704 Basic Requirements of Foster Families

705 Funding for Foster Children’s Needs

706 Physical Facilities

707 Family Composition

708 Personal Characteristics

709 Foster Parenting Abilities
ARTICLE 8

RULES OF JUVENILE PROCEDURE

Section Number Heading

Rule 1 Scope

Rule 2 Purpose and Construction

Rule 3 Attorney or Advocate of Record
Rule 4 Notice

Rule 5 Additional Parties to be Summoned

Rule 6 Responsive Pleadings and Motions



Rule 7

Rule 8

Rule 9

Rule 10
Rule 11
Rule 12
Rule 13
Rule 14
Rule 15
Rule 16
Rule 17
Rule 18
Rule 19

Discovery

Pre-trial Conference

Private and Closed Hearings

Record of Proceedings

Motions for a New Trial or Rehearing

Motions of Arrest or Modifications of Judgment
Disqualification or Disability of Judge
Evidence

Clerical Mistakes

Determination of Competency or Capacity to Stand Trial
Appeals

Stay Pending Appeal

Use of Technology



