SAC AND FOX NATION TRIBAL CODE TITLE 20 JUVENILE PROCEDURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section Number	Heading
101	Purposes
102	Definitions
103	Juvenile Court—Name
104	Place of Sitting
105	Juvenile Court—Jurisdiction
106	Juvenile Court—Relations with Other Agencies
107	Standard of Proof
108	Scheduling of Hearings
109	Rules of Procedure
110	Calculation of Time Limits
111	Parties
112	Court Support Staff
113	Expenditure of Funds
114	Required Findings by Court for Removal
115	Reasonable Efforts
116	Indian Child Welfare Transfers from Tribal Courts
117	Child Welfare Transfers to Tribal or State Courts
118	Non-Delinquency Proceedings
119	Prosecution; Criminal Charge or Juvenile Court Petition;
	Determinations; Considerations
120	Juveniles Charged in Criminal Court; Transfer to Juvenile Court;
	Procedure
121	Pre-transfer Report
122	Exclusion of Certain Statements by an Alleged Delinquent
123	Inspection of Court Records
124	Law Enforcement Records
125	Social Service Records
126	Medical Examinations; Fingerprints; Photographs and Tissue
	Samples at Intake of Children Alleged to be a Child-in-Need-of-
	Services
127	Due Process Rights
128	Right to Counsel

129	Notice of Legal Rights
130	Basic Rights
131	Privilege Against Self-Incrimination
132	Grandparent and Traditional Custodian Rights
133	Warrants
134	Orders for Support
135	Voluntary Foster Care Authorized
136	Full Faith and Credit
137	Contempt of Court
138	Expungement
139	Persons Required to Report Child Abuse or Neglect
140	Required Report of Postmortem Investigation
141	Evidence of Abuse
142	Procedures for Reporting Abuse
143	Action Upon Receipt of Report of Abuse
144	Immunity from Liability for Reporting Abuse
145	Evidence of Abuse Not Privileged

ARTICLE 2 EMERGENCY CUSTODY

Section Number	Heading
201	Taking a Minor into Custody
202	Lease Restrictive Alternatives
203	Grounds for Detention
204	Notification of Parents
205	Temporary Protective Custody—Allegations that a Child is a
	Child-in-Need-of-Services
206	Notification of Court Officers and Social Services
207	Release of Detained Child to Parent, Guardian, or Custodian
208	Special Release Rule for Major Offenses
209	Conditions of Release
210	Violations of Conditional Release Orders
211	Extension of Detention Period
212	Detention and Shelter
213	Court Ordered Medical Treatment
214	Court Ordered Commitment for Observation
215	Search Warrants for the Protection of Children
216	Initial Appearance—Requirement and Time Limit
217	Preliminary Inquiry; Criteria for Detention or Shelter Care
218	Place of Detention or Shelter Care
219	Standards for Shelter Care and Detention Facilities

ARTICLE 3 ADJUDICATION

Section Number	Heading
301	Court Intake
302	Presenting Officer's Intake
303	Petition—Contents
304	Petition—Time for Filing
305	Amendments to the Petition
306	Initial Appearance—Notice
307	Initial Appearance—Purpose
308	Initial Appearance—Conduct
309	Admission of Allegations
310	Denial of Allegations
311	Order on Initial Appearance
312	Diversion Agreement—Form and Substance
313	Diversion Agreement—Fulfillment of Conditions
314	Diversion Options
315	Diversion Contract Inadmissible
316	Adjudicatory Hearing
317	Summons
318	Service of Summons
319	Failure to Appear
320	Mentally Ill and Developmentally Disabled Children
321	Dismissal of Petition
322	Sustaining Petition
323	Temporary Orders

ARTICLE 4 DISPOSITION

Section Number	Heading
401	Pre-Dispositional Report and Treatment Plan
402	Dispositional Hearing
403	Informal Nature of the Dispositional Hearing
404	Medical Examination
405	Continuance
406	Order of Protection
407	Placement Preferences
408	Disposition of Child-in-Need-of-Care

409	Disposition of Child-in-Need-of-Supervision
410	Disposition of a Delinquent Child
411	Legal Custody; Guardianship
412	Probation for Delinquents
413	Violation of Probation
414	New Hearing Authorized
415	Continuing Jurisdiction
416	Permanency Hearing for Children-in-Need-of-Services
417	Guardianship as Recommended by the Department of Social
	Services for Permanence
	•

ARTICLE 5 TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS

Section Number	Heading
501	Termination of Parental Rights Hearing
502	Motion for Termination of Parental Rights
503	Appointment of Counsel
504	Termination Based on Abandonment
505	No Jury Trial
506	Criteria for Termination
507	Standard of Proof
508	Voluntary Termination of Parental Rights
509	Review of Child's Disposition Following Termination of the
	Parent Child Relationship
510	Expert Testimony
511	Effect of Decree
512	Appeals
513	Traditional Custodian's and Grandparent's Rights

ARTICLE 6 ADOPTIONS

Section Number	Heading
601	Jurisdiction Over Adoptions
602	Purpose of Adoptions
603	Types of Adoptions
604	In-camera Determination of Enrollment Eligibility
605	Eligibility for Statutory Adoption
606	Eligibility to Adopt by Statutory Process
607	Consent to Statutory Adoption

608	Voluntary Relinquishment
609	When Consent of Parents is Unnecessary
610	Notice of Hearing Without Consent
611	Consent of Child
612	Petition
613	Investigation
614	Adoption Hearing
615	Report and Final Decree of Adoption
616	Contents of Adoption Order
617	Effect of Final Decree of Statutory Adoptions
618	Records and Hearings Confidential
619	Certificates of Adoption
620	Foreign Decree
621	Adoption of Adults
622	Appeals
623	Traditional Adoptions (Customary Adoptions)

ARTICLE 7 DEVELOPING FOSTER FAMILIES

Section Number	Heading
701	Responsibility
702	Licensing Foster Family Homes
703	Basic Standard for Foster Families
704	Basic Requirements of Foster Families
705	Funding for Foster Children's Needs
706	Physical Facilities
707	Family Composition
708	Personal Characteristics
709	Foster Parenting Abilities

ARTICLE 8 RULES OF JUVENILE PROCEDURE

Section Number	<u>Heading</u>
Rule 1	Scope
Rule 2	Purpose and Construction
Rule 3	Attorney or Advocate of Record
Rule 4	Notice
Rule 5	Additional Parties to be Summoned
Rule 6	Responsive Pleadings and Motions

Discovery Rule 7 Pre-trial Conference Rule 8 Private and Closed Hearings Rule 9 Record of Proceedings Rule 10 Motions for a New Trial or Rehearing Rule 11 Motions of Arrest or Modifications of Judgment Rule 12 Disqualification or Disability of Judge Rule 13 Evidence Rule 14 Clerical Mistakes Rule 15 Determination of Competency or Capacity to Stand Trial Rule 16 Appeals Rule 17 Stay Pending Appeal Rule 18 Use of Technology Rule 19